

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/18/2020 3:58 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 98003-9

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE DEPENDENCY of Z.J.G. AND M.E.J.G,
minor children.

**DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN, YOUTH, AND FAMILIES'
RESPONSE TO AMICI CURIAE**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

PETER B. GONICK, WSBA 25616
Deputy Solicitor General

KELLY TAYLOR, WSBA 20073
Assistant Attorney General

Office ID 91087
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
peter.gonick@atg.wa.gov
360-753-6200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT2

 A. The Reason-to-Know Finding at the 72-Hour Shelter Care Hearing Did Not Usurp the Role of the Tribe to Determine Membership3

 B. Basing a Reason-to-Know Finding on the Definition of Indian Child Does Not Undermine Legal Notice to Tribes5

 C. The Court Correctly Required a Reason to Know a Child Had a Political Connection to a Tribe9

 D. Other State Court Decisions Show that the Final Rule Requires a Reason to Know of a Political Affiliation with a Tribe15

III. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brackeen v. Bernhardt</i> 937 F.3d 406, <i>reh'g en banc granted</i> , 942 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Brackeen v. Zinke</i> 338 F. Supp. 3d 514 (N.D. Tex. 2018)	10
<i>Geouge v. Traylor</i> 68 Va. App. 343, 808 S.E.2d 541 (2017).....	16-17
<i>In re A.M.</i> 47 Cal. App. 5th 303, 260 Cal. Rptr. 3d 412 (2020).....	19
<i>In re Austin J.</i> 47 Cal. App. 5th 870, 261 Cal. Rptr. 3d 297 (2020).....	19
<i>In re B.R.</i> 176 Cal. App. 4th 773, 97 Cal. Rptr. 3d 890 (2009).....	19
<i>In re B.Y. & R.Y.</i> 432 P.3d 129 (Mont. 2018).....	18
<i>In re Dependency Z.J.G. & M.E.J.G.</i> 10 Wn. App. 2d 446, 448 P.3d 175 (2019).....	4, 14-15
<i>In re Interest of M.R.</i> No. 12-19-00375-cv, 2020 WL 500783 (Tex. App. Jan. 31, 2020)	18
<i>In re J.W.E., I.W.E. & J.W.E.</i> 419 P.3d 374 (Okla. Civ. App. 2018)	17
<i>In re L.A.G. & N.L.</i> 429 P.3d 629 (Mont. 2018).....	18
<i>In re M.W.</i> No. C089997, 2020 WL 3034156 (Cal. Ct. App. May 7, 2020)	19

<i>In re N.D.</i>	
46 Cal. App. 5th 620, 259 Cal. Rptr. 3d 826 (2020).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Children, Youth & Families Dep't v. Tanisha G.</i>	
451 P.3d 86 (N.M. Ct. App. 2019)	18

Statutes and Regulations

RCW 13.34.040(4).....	4
RCW 13.34.065(4).....	5
RCW 13.38.040(12).....	15
RCW 13.38.050	6, 11-12, 14
RCW 13.38.070	11
25 C.F.R. § 23.107	5
25 C.F.R. § 23.107(a).....	7
25 C.F.R. § 23.107(b)(2).....	9
25 C.F.R. § 23.107(c).....	5, 11, 16
25 C.F.R. § 23.107(c)(1).....	17
25 C.F.R. § 23.107(c)(2).....	17
25 C.F.R. § 23.108	5

Other Authorities

44 Fed. Reg. 67,584, 67,586 (Nov. 26, 1979).....	12
80 Fed. Reg. 10,146-02, 10,147-48, 10,152 (Feb. 25, 2015).....	12
81 Fed. Reg. 38,778-01, 38,795, 38,804, 38,806 (June 14, 2016).....	10

Bureau of Indian Affairs, U.S. Dep't of Interior,
*Guidelines for Implementing the Indian Child
Welfare Act* (Dec. 2016) 11-13

Washington State Dep't of Children, Youth & Families,
Indian Child Welfare Policies & Procedures
(last visited June 18, 2020), [https://www.dcyf.wa.gov/
indian-child-welfare-policies-and-procedures/](https://www.dcyf.wa.gov/indian-child-welfare-policies-and-procedures/) 7, 12
